

No. 24-530

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

— ◆ —
BETHESDA UNIVERSITY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SEUNGJE CHO, ET AL.,
Respondents.

— ◆ —
**On Petition For Writ of Certiorari
To The Court of Appeal of the State of California
Fourth Appellate District, Division Three**

— ◆ —
**BRIEF OF COUNCIL ON AMERICAN-ISLAMIC
RELATIONS AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
JEREMY B. ROSEN
Counsel of Record
RYAN M. DUNBAR
505 SANSOME STREET,
SUITE 1550
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111
(415) 462-5600
jrosen@horvitzlevy.com

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
BRADLEY S. PAULEY
3601 WEST OLIVE AVENUE,
8TH FLOOR
BURBANK, CA 91505
(818) 995-0800

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Council on American-Islamic Relations*

[Additional Counsel on Inside Cover]

CAIR LEGAL DEFENSE FUND
LENA F. MASRI
GADEIR I. ABBAS
JUSTIN SADOWSKY
453 NEW JERSEY AVENUE SE
WASHINGTON, DC 20003
(202) 742-6440

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Council on American-Islamic
Relations*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Decision Below Improperly Invites Secular Courts to Decide for Religious Adherents What Their Beliefs Are.....	3
II. Incarcerated Muslims Are Made Especially Vulnerable When Civil Authorities Presume to Decide What Their Beliefs Are.....	7
III. The Decision Below Threatens the Independence of Religious Organizations by Impinging On Their Ability to Govern Themselves.....	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bethesda Univ. v. Cho</i> , G062514, 2024 WL 1328330 (Cal. Ct. App. Mar. 28, 2024).....	7
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	9
<i>Callahan v. Woods</i> , 658 F.2d 679 (9th Cir. 1981)	6
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	5
<i>Elmajzoub v. Davis</i> , No. 19-CV-00196, 2022 WL 1537346 (D. Nev. May 13, 2022)	10, 11
<i>Fox v. Washington</i> , 949 F.3d 270 (6th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Fraze v. Ill. Dep't of Emp. Sec.</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989)	5
<i>Hernandez v. Comm'r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	5
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	5

<i>Holt v. Payne</i> , 85 F.4th 873 (8th Cir. 2023)	9, 10
<i>Holt v. Payne</i> , No. 19-CV-00081, 2022 WL 21309325 (E.D. Ark. Mar. 21, 2022).....	10
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	8, 9, 13
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey- Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020)	8, 13
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese For the U.S. & Can. v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	4, 5, 12, 14
<i>Sturgill v. Am. Red Cross</i> , 114 F.4th 803 (6th Cir. 2024)	6
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965)	3, 4
<i>Wiggins v. Sargent</i> , 753 F.2d 663 (8th Cir. 1985)	6
Statutes	
42 U.S.C.	
§ 2000cc.....	5
§ 2000cc-5(7)(A)	5

Rules

Sup. Ct. R.	
37.2	1
37.6	1

Miscellaneous

<i>A Correctional Institution’s Guide to Islamic Religious Practices</i> , Council on American-Islamic Relations (2005), https://tinyurl.com/cairguide	9
<i>How the U.S. General Public Views Muslims and Islam</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (July 26, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/general-public-views-muslims	12
Ihsan Bagby, <i>The American Mosque 2020: Growing and Evolving; Report 1 of the US Mosque Survey 2020: Basic Characteristics of the American Mosque</i> , Inst. for Soc. Pol’y & Understanding (June 2, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/mosque-survey	13, 14
Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>Freedom for Religion</i> , 133 Yale L.J. Forum 403 (2023).....	13
